2015. The date of transition to IFRS was 1 April 2014. This note sets out the impact of adopting IFRS
on the financial statements.

The accounting policies set out in note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for
the year ended 31 March 2016, the comparative information presented in these financial statements
for the year ended 31 March 2015 and in the preparation of an opening IFRS balance sheet at 1 April
2014, the date of transition.

In preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial position, amounts previously reported in
the UK GAAP financial statements prepared have been adjusted to be in accordance with IFRS.
An explanation of how the transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected the Service’s surplus
and financial position is set out in the following tables and notes.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l O
m

bu
ds

m
an

 S
er

vi
ce

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t a
nd

 A
cc

ou
nt

s
20

15
–2

01
6

86

statement of financial position

as at 1 April 2014

UK GAAP
1 April

2014
£’000

Intangible
assets

(note 1)
£’000

Cash and
cash

equivalents
(note 2)

£’000

Current
corporation
tax liability

(note 3)
£’000

IFRS
1 April

2014
£’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 13,337 – – – 13,337

Intangible assets 2,561 5,277 – – 7,838

Trade and other receivables 424 – – – 424

16,322 5,277 – – 21,599

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 57,697 – – – 57,697

Short term deposits – – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 230,558 – – – 230,558

288,255 – – – 288,255

Total assets 304,577 5,277 – – 309,854

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 117,602 – – (85) 117,517

Current corporation tax liability – – – 85 85

117,602 – – – 117,602

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 40,248 – – – 40,248

Provisions for other liabilities and
charges 595 – – – 595

Post-employment benefits 5,888 – – – 5,888

46,731 – – – 46,731

Total liabilities 164,333 – – – 164,333

Total equity

Accumulated surplus 140,244 5,277 – – 145,521

Total equity and liabilities 304,577 5,277 – – 309,854

87

financial statem
ents

statement of financial position

as at 31 March 2015

UK GAAP
31 March

2015
£’000

Intangible
assets

(note 1)
£’000

Cash and
cash

equivalents
(note 2)

£’000

Current
corporation
tax liability

(note 3)
£’000

IFRS
31 March

2015
£’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 15,023 – – – 15,023

Intangible assets 2,146 5,399 – – 7,545

Trade and other receivables 999 – – – 999

18,168 5,399 – – 23,567

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 24,353 – – – 24,353

Short term deposits – – 140,000 – 140,000

Cash and cash equivalents 265,929 – (140,000) – 125,929

290,282 – – – 290,282

Total assets 308,450 5,399 – – 313,849

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 51,928 – – (177) 51,751

Current corporation tax liability – – – 177 177

51,928 – – – 51,928

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 23,794 – – – 23,794

Provisions for other liabilities and
charges 504 – – – 504

Post-employment benefits 7,388 – – – 7,388

31,686 – – – 31,686

Total liabilities 83,614 – – – 83,614

Total equity

Accumulated surplus 224,836 5,399 – – 230,235

Total equity and liabilities 308,450 5,399 – – 313,849

Fi
na

nc
ia

l O
m

bu
ds

m
an

 S
er

vi
ce

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t a
nd

 A
cc

ou
nt

s
20

15
–2

01
6

88

statement of comprehensive income

for the year ended 31 March 2015

UK GAAP
£’000

Internally
generated
intangible

assets
(note 1)

£’000

IAS 19
pension

adjustment
(note 4)

£’000
IFRS

£’000

Continuing operations

Revenue 325,665 – – 325,665

Administrative expenses (239,795) 122 – (239,673)

Operating surplus 85,870 122 – 85,992

Finance income 828 – (84) 744

Finance costs (2) – (246) (248)

Surplus before tax 86,696 122 (330) 86,488

Corporation tax expense (177) – – (177)

Surplus for the year from continuing operations 86,519 122 (330) 86,311

statement of other comprehensive income

for year ended 31 March 2015

UK GAAP
£’000

Internally
generated
intangible

assets
(note 1)

£’000

IAS 19
pension

adjustment
(note 4)

£’000
IFRS

£’000

Surplus for the year 86,519 122 (330) 86,311

Other comprehensive expense:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Re-measurements of post-employment benefit
obligations (1,927) – 330 (1,597)

Total other comprehensive expense (1,927) – 330 (1,597)

Total comprehensive income for the year 84,592 122 – 84,714

All operations are continuing

89

financial statem
ents

Statement of cash flows

The move from UK GAAP to IFRS does not change any of the cash flows of the Service. The IFRS cash
flow format is similar to UK GAAP, but presents some cash flows in different categories and in a
different order from the UK GAAP cash flow statement. All the IFRS adjustments above net out but
differences in disclosure arise from the exclusion from cash and cash equivalents (see above) under
IFRS of investments with a maturity date of greater than three months.

Initial elections upon adoption

Set out below are the applicable IFRS 1 exemptions and exceptions applicable in the conversion from